Wisconsin law.
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 187.05

## Chapter NR 187

## HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE GRANT PROGRAM

| NR 187.01 | Purpose.           | NR 187.06 | Ineligible costs.       |
|-----------|--------------------|-----------|-------------------------|
| NR 187.02 | Applicability.     | NR 187.07 | Grant awards.           |
| NR 187.03 | Definitions.       | NR 187.08 | Grant revocation.       |
| NR 187.04 | Grant eligibility. | NR 187.09 | Priority determination. |
| NR 187.05 | Grant application. | NR 187.10 | Exemptions.             |

**Note:** Chapter NR 187 was created as an emergency rule effective November 22, 1985.

**NR 187.01 Purpose.** The purpose of this chapter is to establish the criteria necessary to implement the household hazardous waste grant program under s. 93.57, Stats. Through this program, financial assistance will be made available to municipalities to create and operate local "clean sweep" programs for the collection and disposal of household hazardous waste. These programs are intended to divert such wastes away from municipal landfills, sewers and septic systems and to provide for the management of household hazardous waste in a licensed hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility.

**History:** Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86; correction made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2011 No. 663.

**NR 187.02 Applicability.** This chapter governs the general conditions and eligibility requirements for grant applications, application procedures, approval criteria, and a priority system for the issuance of household hazardous waste grants.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.

**NR 187.03 Definitions. (1)** "Clean sweep program" means a program for the collection and disposal of household hazardous waste.

(2) "Department" means department of natural resources.

(3) "First grant cycle" means the processing of grant applications received by the department after July 1 and before August 2 of each year.

(4) "Hazardous waste" has the meaning specified under s. 291.01 (7), Stats.

(5) "Household hazardous waste" means hazardous waste generated by residential households.

(6) "Municipality" has the meaning specified under s. 291.01 (12), Stats.

(7) "Second grant cycle" means the processing of grant applications received by the department after December 1 of each year and before January 2 of the next year.

**History:** Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86; corrections in (4) and (6) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2011 No. 663.

**NR 187.04 Grant eligibility.** Municipalities that receive grants for clean sweep programs under this chapter shall comply with the following requirements:

(1) EDUCATIONAL LITERATURE. The program shall provide educational literature, which generally describes the hazards that may be associated with household hazardous waste, to citizens who participate in the clean sweep program.

(2) TRANSPORTERS. The program shall hire a licensed hazardous waste transportation service to collect, handle, pack, transport, and dispose of household hazardous waste.

(3) STORAGE REQUIREMENTS. The program shall comply with the hazardous waste storage facility requirements in chs. NR

660 to 670 if collected household hazardous waste is not removed from collection sites within 5 days after the day collection takes place.

**History:** Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86; correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, September, 1995, No. 477; correction in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2011 No. 663.

**NR 187.05 Grant application. (1)** GRANT CYCLES. First grant cycle applications may only be submitted to the department after July 1 of each year and before August 2 of the same year. Based on the availability of funds, the department may administer a second grant cycle, in which case applications may only be submitted to the department after December 1 and before January 2 of the next year.

(2) APPLICATIONS. (a) Applications shall be submitted on forms supplied by the department.

(b) Grant applicants shall submit the following in writing with the application form:

1. A statement that describes the municipality's proposed clean sweep program activities in detail and which, at a minimum, includes the following:

a. A statement describing the program's scope of activities and objectives. This statement shall identify the personnel responsible for program planning, coordination and implementation.

b. A description of proposed information and education activities designed to inform citizens of the opportunity to participate in clean sweep program activities.

2. A budget showing estimated clean sweep program costs for major planned activities, estimated in-kind costs (e.g., salaries, benefits and costs of materials) which may be counted toward the applicant's matching share, and documentation on how all estimates were made.

3. A formal resolution by the governing body of the municipality which:

a. Authorizes the grant application;

b. Expresses the municipality's intent to carry out all proposed activities described within the grant application;

c. Grants department employees access to inspect proposed clean sweep program collection sites.

d. Commits the municipality to maintain appropriate records to document all expenditures made during the clean sweep program, and to submit to the department a final report describing all clean sweep program activities, achievements and problems, comparing the actual program with the activities and objectives proposed in the municipality's grant application, including samples of all information-educational brochures prepared and distributed, and data on residents' rates of participation, waste quantities collected by category, documentation of all project costs, and a recommendation section.

4. A timetable for completion of the clean sweep program for

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page is the date the chapter was last published.

which the application is submitted, showing anticipated dates of information and education activities, waste collection, and the submittal of a final report to the department.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.

**NR 187.06** Ineligible costs. The following costs are ineligible for cost-sharing under this chapter:

(1) Costs incurred prior to the grant offer.

(2) Costs incurred more than 12 months after the date of grant acceptance.

(3) Any additional expenditures incurred by the grantee over the amount of the original estimated program cost.

(4) Any cost increases related to changes in the project's scope. The scope of the project may be amended after acceptance of the grant award, but this amendment is subject to department approval, and may not result in an increase in the amount of the grant award.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.

**NR 187.07 Grant awards. (1)** GRANT DETERMINATION. The department shall determine the eligibility and the priority of each grant application received. Grant funds shall be awarded to eligible first grant cycle applicants in the order of their priority under s. NR 187.08, by September 1 of each year and available grant funds shall be awarded to eligible second grant cycle applicants, in the order of their priority under s. NR 187.08, by March 1 of each year.

(2) STATE SHARE. Grantees shall be paid the state share of up to 75% of eligible costs, but not exceeding \$15,000 per grant award. The grantee's share shall be at least 25% of the total eligible costs of the clean sweep program. The grantee's share may consist of salaries, benefits, the cost of construction or remodeling facilities to be used as collection sites, and the cost of materials utilized to provide clean sweep program related services including, but not limited to, grant administration, program planning and coordination, information-education promotional activities, and final report preparation. The state's share of the grant shall be used primarily for training clean sweep program collection site operators and for the professional services required for collecting, handling, packing, transporting, and disposal of household hazardous waste.

(3) GRANT PAYMENTS. After an applicant has accepted a grant offer, the department shall pay to the applicant 75% of the total amount of the grant. The remaining 25% shall be paid to the applicant after submittal of the final report and final expenditures have been audited and approved, in writing, by the department. Documentation of program expenditures shall be submitted to the department within 30 days after completion of the clean sweep program or within 12 months after the date of grant acceptance, whichever occurs first. Any unexpended grant monies shall be returned to the department within 60 days after the department has completed its final audit of program expenditures and has notified the grantee, in writing, of the unexpended amount.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.

NR 187.08 Grant revocation. The department may ter-

minate the grant and the grant recipient shall return the full grant amount, if the department determines that:

(1) There has been no substantial performance of the clean sweep program by the grantee;

(2) There is substantial evidence that the grant was obtained by fraud; or

(3) There is substantial evidence of gross abuse or corrupt practices in the administration of the program.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.

**NR 187.09 Priority determination. (1)** CONTINUING COMMITMENT. Grant applications which contain documentation that the applicant is committed to an annual program to promote proper handling and disposal of household hazardous waste will be given priority in the grant approval process.

(a) The following documentation will be considered by the department in determining whether or not an applicant has made a satisfactory commitment to conduct such a program:

1. A formal resolution by the applicant that the municipality is committed to undertaking annual action to promote the proper handling and disposal of household hazardous waste;

**Note:** Such actions may include providing information to citizens annually on the hazards that may be associated with household hazardous wastes and how to safely handle, store, and dispose of these wastes. Other actions may include sponsoring periodic clean sweep programs or informing citizens of other services available for the proper disposal of household hazardous wastes. These actions may be made part of the formal resolution required under s. NR 187.05 (2) (b) 3.

2. Documentation that shows commitment by the applicant to include funds for annual household hazardous waste program activities in the public works, solid waste, or other appropriate department's annual budget; and

3. Demonstrated commitment to annual household hazardous waste programs from civic organizations, or private foundations.

(2) PRIORITY BASED ON DATE RECEIVED. If the amount of funding requested in complete applications exceeds the amount available in the household hazardous waste grant account, complete applications will be given priority in the order received by the department. The date received will be determined by the U.S. postal service postmark. For hand delivered applications, the date received will be determined by the date stamped by the department.

(3) ADDITIONAL GRANTS. A previous household hazardous waste grant recipient is eligible to receive additional household hazardous waste grants, not exceeding \$15,000 per grant, if monies are available after funding all first-time applicants.

**Note:** Applicants who do not receive funding for their project may apply in future grant cycles.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.

**NR 187.10 Exemptions.** An applicant may request an exemption from any of the requirements of this chapter by submitting a written request and justification for an exemption. Exemption requests shall be reviewed by the department with particular regard to any potential nuisance, hazard to public health or safety, or potential degradation of the environment. Any exemptions granted by the department shall be in writing, stating the reasons for the exemption.

History: Cr. Register, August, 1986, No. 368, eff. 9-1-86.